

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

31 CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 64 OF 2026

Pawan Kumar Singh And Others

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra

...

Adv. Kushal Mor a/w Mr. Rishab Khot, Siddarth Ranade, Prakshal Jain,
Arunima Athavale i/b Trilegal, for the petitioners
Ms. A.A. Takalkar, APP for State

.....

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.

DATE : 16th FEBRUARY, 2026

ORDER :

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 10th March, 2026.
3. Learned APP waives service of notice for Respondent/State.
4. Trial Court shall consider the exemption application filed by the petitioner.
5. Petitioner to file typed copies of annexures.

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)